
5 October 2018

To: Councillors D Coleman, Humphreys, Hutton, Jackson, O'Hara, Robertson BEM, Stansfield 
and L Williams 

The above members are requested to attend the: 

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 16 October 2018 at 6.00 pm
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool FY1 1GB

A G E N D A

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state: 

(1) the type of interest concerned either 

(a) personal interest
(b) prejudicial interest 
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI)

and

(2) the nature of the interest concerned

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting.

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 SEPTEMBER 2018 (Pages 1 - 10)

To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 18 September 2018 as a true and 
correct record.

3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED (Pages 11 - 18)

The Committee will be requested to note the planning/enforcement appeals lodged 
and determined.

Public Document Pack



4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT (Pages 19 - 22)

The Committee will be asked to note the outcomes of the cases and support the 
actions of the Service Manager – Public Protection.

5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE (Pages 23 - 26)

To update the Planning Committee of the Council’s performance in relation to
Government targets.

6 REVISED MEMBER AND OFFICER PROTOCOL AND REVISIONS TO THE PUBLIC 
SPEAKING PROCEDURE FOR PLANNING (Pages 27 - 40)

7 PLANNING APPLICATION 18/0331 ST KENTIGERNS RC PRIMARY SCHOOL, NEWTON 
DRIVE, BLACKPOOL (Pages 41 - 76)

The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission,
details of which are set out in the accompanying report.

8 PLANNING APPLICATION 18/0385 150 HARCOURT ROAD, BLACKPOOL (Pages 77 - 92)

The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission,
details of which are set out in the accompanying report.

9 PLANNING APPLICATION 18/0410 LAND ADJACENT TO 71 MOSS HOUSE ROAD, 
BLACKPOOL (Pages 93 - 114)

The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission,
details of which are set out in the accompanying report.

10 PLANNING APPLICATION 18/0471 LAND TO THE REAR OF MA KELLY'S, 44-46 QUEENS 
PROMENADE (Pages 115 - 134)

The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission,
details of which are set out in the accompanying report.

11 PLANNING APPLICATION 18/0589 64 PRESTON OLD ROAD, BLACKPOOL (Pages 135 - 
154)

The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission,
details of which are set out in the accompanying report.

12 PLANNING APPLICATION 18/0599 502 DEVONSHIRE ROAD, BLACKPOOL (Pages 155 - 
172)

The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission,
details of which are set out in the accompanying report.



Venue information:

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building.

Other information:

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic 
Governance Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477212, e-mail bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk.

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2018

Present: 

Councillor L Williams (in the Chair)

Councillors

Blackburn
Humphreys

Hutton
O'Hara

Robertson BEM
Stansfield

In Attendance: 

Mrs Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser
Mr Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management
Mrs Clare Lord, Legal Officer
Mr Latif Patel, Network Planning and Projects Manager
Mr Mark Shaw, Principal Planning Officer

1 APOLOGIES

Apologies had been received from Councillor D Coleman who was engaged elsewhere on 
Council business.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 AUGUST 2018

The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 14 August 2018.

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 August 2018 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

4 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED

The Committee noted that an appeal that had been lodged against the Council’s decision 
to refuse planning permission for the erection of 3 three-bedroom dwellings at the rear of 
12-14 Olive Grove, Blackpool had been dismissed by the Planning Inspectorate.

Resolved:  To note the planning appeal determined.

5 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT

The Committee considered a report detailing the planning enforcement activity
undertaken within Blackpool during August 2018.

The report stated that 49 new cases had been registered for investigation, 11 cases had 
been resolved by negotiation without recourse to formal action and 20 cases were closed 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2018

as there was either no breach of planning control found, no action was appropriate or it 
was not considered expedient to take action.

The report also provided comparative information for the same period last year.

Resolved: To note the outcome of the cases set out in the report and to support the
actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices.

6 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE

Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, presented the planning application and 
appeals performance report.  He informed the Committee that it was the last month of 
the two year assessment period for performance against Government targets and 
reported on the expectation that the performance figures for the assessment period 
would be significantly above the Government target for both minor and major 
development decisions.
 
Resolved:  To note the report.

7 PLANNING APPLICATION 18/0331 ST KENTIGERN'S CATHOLIC PRIMARY SCHOOL

The Committee considered planning application 18/0331 seeking permission for the 
erection of decking and an external play area to first floor level enclosed by 3 metres high 
fencing with staircase enclosure at St Kentigern’s Catholic Primary School, Newton Drive.

Mr Mark Shaw, Principal Planning Officer, provided the Committee with an overview of 
the application and presented an aerial view of the site, site location, layout and 
elevational plans.  He highlighted the separation distances between the rear of the play 
deck and the outbuildings of the residential properties on Bryan Road.  He reported that 
whilst the residential properties on Bryan Road were in the Raikes Hall Conservation Area, 
St. Kentigern’s Catholic Primary School was outside of the Conservation Area.  Mr Mark 
Shaw went on to report the increased outside play area per child of 0.7sqm, should the 
development be approved. He reported on the steps proposed to be taken to safeguard 
the amenity of residents of neighbouring properties which included an obscure film 
affixed to the velux windows facing Bryan Road to prevent overlooking and, following 
discussions with colleagues in Environmental Protection, the provision of a 3 metres high 
fencing and solid wall intended as an acoustic barrier between the school and the 
properties.  The Committee was referred to the proposed condition that would be 
attached to the permission if approved to restrict the use of the play area to one hour per 
school day made up of 3 twenty minute sessions throughout the day.  Mr Mark Shaw 
referred Members to the Update Note that provided sketches depicting comparative data 
of play areas for other schools.

Mr Holmes, a member of the public, spoke in objection to the application.  His main 
objections related to the impact on t
[...]
NING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2018

11 PLANNING APPLICATION 18/0517 18 BEECH AVENUE

The Committee considered planning application 18/0517 for the erection of a single 
storey rear extension at 18 Beech Avenue, Blackpool.

Mr Mark Shaw, Principal Planning Officer, provided the Committee with an overview of 
the application and presented site location, layout and elevational plans and an aerial 
view of the site.  He acknowledged that the proposed extension would project beyond 
the existing rear elevation by 3.5 metres.  Whilst policy guidelines allowed for the 
projection of rear extensions to be 3 metres from the wall of the adjoining property, the 
position of the bay window to the rear of the adjoining property projected a minimum of 
0.5 metre and as such the proposal was considered to be in accordance with policy 
guidelines.  The proposed extension would be to the north of the adjoining property and 
therefore it was considered not to have a significant adverse impact on loss of sunlight. It 
was also considered that the proposed development would have minimum impact on the 
Stanley Park Conservation Area.

Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, and for the 
reasons set out in the appendix to the minutes.

Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application.
 
 
Chairman
 
(The meeting ended 7.20 pm)
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Governance Adviser
Tel: (01253) 477212
E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk

Page 6



Appendix to Minutes 18 September 2018

Application Number 18/0333 – South Pier, Promenade, Blackpool

Retention of log flume ride on land to the north of the pier.

Decision:  Refuse

Reasons:

1. The retention of the log flume ride in this prominent location adjacent to a Locally 
Listed Building would detract from the character and appearance of the Promenade 
and the setting of the Locally Liste
[...]
the scheme hereby approved. 

Reason: In order to ensure that an appropriate mix of house sizes is provided on 
site to meet the identified housing requirements of the area in accordance with 
the provisions of Policy CS13 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 
2012-2027. 

Advice Notes to Developer

1. Please note this approval relates specifically to the details indicated on the 
approved plans and documents, and to the requirement to satisfy all conditions of 
the approval. Any variation from this approval needs to be agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority prior to works commencing and may require the 
submission of a revised application. Any works carried out without such written 
agreement or approval would render the development as unauthorised and liable 
to legal proceedings. 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



    1:1250 site location plan 

P
age 111

https://www.bing.com/images/search?view=detailV2&ccid=qoNpadR%2f&id=6A9B02638A152A58D3ABAB291E4FA6AE7A80A1D5&thid=OIP.qoNpadR_4M0o3lF4lrokBQHaGS&mediaurl=http%3a%2f%2fwww.draftsperson.net%2fimages%2f9%2f9c%2fNorth_Point.png&exph=280&expw=330&q=north+point&simid=607997389396118127&selectedIndex=2
cecacdsb_5
Typewritten Text
Appendix 9(a)



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 9(b)

P
age 113



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE DATE: 16/10/2018

Application Reference: 18/0471

WARD: Warbreck
DATE REGISTERED: 09/08/18
LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: Defined Inner Area

 
APPLICATION TYPE: Full Planning Permission
APPLICANT: Mr Kelly

PROPOSAL: Erection of a part four/ part five storey building of 30 apartments plus 
basement with associated access and egress from Knowle Avenue, car 
parking for 25 vehicles, turning area, landscaping and boundary 
treatment, and provision of revised access and car parking layout to Ma 
Kelly's Showboat.      

LOCATION: LAND TO THE REAR OF MA KELLY'S, 44-46 QUEENS PROMENADE 
FY2 9RW

-----------------------------
[...]
 18/0471 LAND TO THE REAR OF MA KELLY'S, 44-46 QUEENS PROMENADE
	Appendix 10a - Location Plan
	Appendix 10b - Aerial Photo

	11 PLANNING APPLICATION 18/0589 64 PRESTON OLD ROAD, BLACKPOOL
	Appendix 11a - Location Plan
	Appendix 11b - Aerial Photo

	12 PLANNING APPLICATION 18/0599 502 DEVONSHIRE ROAD, BLACKPOOL
	Appendix 12a
	Appendix 12b
	Appendix 12c - Location Plan
	Appendix 12d - Aerial Photo






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2018

Present: 

Councillor L Williams (in the Chair)

Councillors

D Coleman
Humphreys

Hutton
Jackson

O'Hara
Robertson BEM

Stansfield

In Attendance: 

Mr Keith Allen, Highways and Traffic Development and Control Officer
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance
Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser
Mr Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management
Clare Lord, Legal Officer
Mr Mark Shaw, Principal Planning Officer

Also Present:

Councillor D Scott – observing only

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor D Coleman declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 7 (Minute Item 7), 
Planning Application 18/0331 – St Kentigern’s RC Primary School.  The nature of the 
interest being that her husband was a governor at the school.  

Councillor D Coleman also declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 10 (Minute Item 
12), Planning Application 18/0471 – Land to the Rear of Ma Kelly’s, 44-46 Queens 
Promenade.  The nature of the interest being that she was a personal friend of the owner 
of Ma Kelly’s.

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 SEPTEMBER 2018

The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 18 September 2018.

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2018 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED

The Committee noted that an appeal by Cardtronics UK Ltd against the Council’s decision 
to refuse planning permission for the retention of an ATM in the Dickson Road elevation 
of the shop-front was dismissed by the Planning Inspectorate. 

Resolved:  To note the planning appeal determined.



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2018

4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT

The Committee considered a report detailing the planning enforcement activity
undertaken within Blackpool during September 2018.

The report stated that 25 new cases had been registered for investigation, three cases 
had been resolved by negotiation without recourse to formal action and 15 cases were 
closed as there was either no breach of planning control found, no action was appropriate 
or it was not considered expedient to take action.

The report also provided comparative information for the same period last year.

Resolved: To note the outcome of the cases set out in the report and to support the
actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices.

5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE

Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, presented the planning application and 
appeals performance report.  The report detailed the performance against Government 
targets for September 2018 and the quarter period July to September 2018.  It also 
detailed the annual performance against Government targets for 2017-18 and for the two 
year assessment period from October 2016 to September 2018. Mr Johnston was pleased 
to report that performance for the assessment period was significantly above the 
Government targets for both major and minor applications.  In terms of appeals, Mr 
Johnston reported that two appeals had been lodged and both subsequently dismissed 
during the quarter period July to September 2018.

Resolved:  To note the report.

6 REVISED MEMBER AND OFFICER PROTOCOL AND REVISIONS TO THE PUBLIC SPEAKING 
PROCEDURE FOR PLANNING

Mrs Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance, advised Members that Council at its last 
meeting had referred the revised draft Member and Officer Protocol back to Committee 
for further consideration.  She reminded Members that the revised draft Protocol and 
changes to public speaking procedures had arisen from a workshop session held with the 
Committee in March 2018 to consider recommendations from the planning peer review.  

Mrs Hurst referred to the recommendations in the report that suggested no changes 
proposed to the recommendation of the Planning Committee on 14 August 2018 for an 
increase in the time period allowed for public representations from five to seven minutes 
for objectors and applicants.  However, in respect of the ward councillor representations, 
the recommendation asked the Committee to consider whether it wished to amend the 
time period allowed to seven minutes to provide parity between councillors and 
members of the public or leave it as unlimited.  
 
The Committee discussed the recommendations and Members were satisfied with the 
proposed increase in time limit for public speakers. Further discussions were held during 
which Members aired differing views on the appropriate time limit for ward councillor 
representations, acknowledging the need to enable sufficient time for representations to 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2018

be made without restricting necessary debate balanced with the need for the 
representations to be concise.  

Resolved:

1.    To recommend Council to approve as part of the Council’s constitution the revised    
Member and Officer Protocol for Planning.

2.    To recommend to Council that the time period allowed for public representations 
be increased from five to seven minutes for objectors and applicants.

3. To recommend to Council a time period of seven minutes for each ward councillor 
who applies to speak.

(Prior to the consideration of the planning applications the Chairman advised the 
Committee of a change to the order in which the applications would be considered.)

7 PLANNING APPLICATION 18/0331 ST KENTIGERNS RC PRIMARY SCHOOL, NEWTON 
DRIVE, BLACKPOOL

(Councillor D Coleman, having declared a prejudicial interest, left the room and took no 
part in the consideration or voting upon the application.)

The Committee considered planning application 18/0331 seeking planning permission for 
the erection of decking and external play area to first floor level enclosed by a 3 metre 
high fencing with staircase enclosure at St Kentigern’s Catholic Primary School, Newton 
Drive.

Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, provided the Committee with an 
overview of the application and presented an aerial view of the site, site location, layout 
and elevational plans.  He reminded the Committee that it had agreed to defer the 
application from the previous meeting to allow the opportunity for further discussions to 
take place between the applicant and objectors. Members were referred to the Update 
Note that included an additional letter of representation from a public objector.  Mr 
Johnston also referred to the additional information received from the applicant and 
appended to the report, namely a statement from the headteacher, a noise assessment 
that concluded that the noise level would not be detrimental to the amenity of the 
surrounding residents and a justification statement that included detailed explanations as 
to why three alternative locations for the play deck had been discounted.

Mr Johnston went on to report on the outcome of a mediation meeting that had taken 
place on 15 October 2018.  A further condition requiring the approval of a Construction 
Management Plan had been agreed by the applicant.  An amendment to Condition 4 
relating to the acoustic barrier had also been suggested to add the requirement to 
replace any dead or diseased trees/shrubs within the first five years of planting. A 
potential opportunity to condition a reduction in height of the perimeter fencing was also 
suggested.  Mr Johnston concluded by referring to the balance between the benefits for 
schoolchildren and protecting the amenity of neighbours.  In his view, the harm to the 
amenities would be mitigated by the hours of use, the materials used for the fencing and 
the green acoustic barrier.  



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2018

Mr Holmes, public objector, spoke against the application.  His main objections related to 
the unsuitability of the development and its visual impact and increased noise levels.   He 
also considered that there had been insufficient exploration of alternative options and 
questioned the comparative data for other schools and the social benefit that had formed 
a key part of the officer’s recommendation to grant permission.

Mr Oram, the Applicant’s Agent, spoke in support of the application.  He referred to the 
consultant’s noise assessment report that concluded that the noise level would not be 
excessive and presented his view that there would be no impact on loss of privacy or loss 
of light from the proposed development and minimal impact in terms of visibility.  Mrs 
Wygladala, headteacher, reported on the benefits of the scheme in terms of improving 
the physical and emotional wellbeing of the schoolchildren.  She referred to the tight 
funding timescales that had restricted the ability for consultation.

The Committee considered the application and raised a number of questions regarding 
potential alternative options for the location of the play deck and the quality of materials.  
Mr Johnston reported on the reasons for his view that the current proposed location was 
the only viable option and the acceptability of the proposed materials. 

The Committee considered the concerns raised by the objectors but also recognised the 
benefits of the proposal for the schoolchildren.  It also noted the additional and amended 
conditions that could be attached to the planning permission if granted which would 
mitigate the impact on the amenity of the residents of neighbouring properties.

Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and for the 
reasons set out in the appendix to the minutes.  The conditions to also include:

1. An additional condition requiring the approval of a Construction Management 
Plan prior to commencement of the development.

2. An amendment to Condition 4 requiring the replacement of dead or diseased 
trees/shrubs within five years of planting.

3. The requirement of an agreement between the applicant and the planning 
officers as to the height, type and colour of the fencing around the perimeter of 
the play deck before the development is brought into use and the agreed 
fencing being retained thereafter.

Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application.

8 PLANNING APPLICATION 18/0410 LAND ADJACENT TO 71 MOSS HOUSE ROAD, 
BLACKPOOL

The Committee considered planning application 18/0385 that sought outline planning 
permission for the erection of 14 detached dwelling houses with access from Moss House 
Road on land adjacent to Moss House Road.

Ms Parker, Senior Planning Officer, provided the Committee with an overview of the 
application and presented an aerial view of the site, site location, layout and elevational 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2018

plans.  She advised the Committee that the proposal represented a reduction in housing 
numbers from that approved under the wider Kensington Development Scheme and that 
there was currently no policy in place that specified  density limit requirements.  She 
referred to the objections that had been received that raised concerns as to the suitability 
of Moss House Road as an access road and the impact of the proposed development on 
highway safety.  She referred Members to the Head of Highways and Traffic 
Management’s comments that had raised no objections, subject to relevant highway 
improvement works.

Mr Oram, the Applicant’s Agent, spoke in support of the application and confirmed that 
the applicant was the owner of the land.  He highlighted that the land currently had 
permission for a greater number of houses than that proposed by this application and 
reported on amendments made to the scheme in terms of the density of the proposed 
units.  He also referred to the accessibility of the location in terms of local amenities and 
transport links.

The Committee considered the application and raised concerns regarding the suitability of 
Moss House Road as an access road in terms of increased traffic.  It acknowledged that 
previous planning permission had been given for the location but also noted that the 
application had only required part access from Moss House Road.  Mr Allen, Highways 
and Traffic Development and Control Officer, in response to questions from the 
Committee, reported his view that the proposal was not considered materially different 
to the masterplan developed for the wider Kensington development.  In response to 
concerns raised regarding the potential for a precedent being set for future housing 
developments, Ms Parker confirmed that the cumulative impact on Moss House Road 
would be considered for any future applications in the location and the need for each 
application to be determined on its merits.  

The Committee noted the potential for the development of significantly more houses due 
to the planning permission previously granted for the Kensington Road development 
scheme.  The Committee also noted that the proposed development was located in a 
Flood Zone 1 area and that concerns regarding flood risks could be mitigated through 
conditions attached to planning permission if granted.  It also noted that the Head of 
Highways and Traffic Management had raised no objection to the proposal, subject to an 
appropriate condition.  Members acknowledged the concerns regarding the proposal but 
did not consider there was sufficient justification to warrant refusal of the application.

Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and for the 
reasons set out in the appendix to the minutes.

Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application.

(Councillor D Coleman left the room following consideration of the above item and took 
no further part in the meeting.)

9 PLANNING APPLICATION 18/0589 64 PRESTON OLD ROAD, BLACKPOOL

The Committee considered planning application 18/0589 seeking outline planning 
permission for the erection of a dwelling-house with associated parking provision and 
vehicular access from Crosby Grove (outline application seeking to agree the matters of 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2018

access, layout and scale) at 64 Preston Old Road.

Ms Parker, Senior Planning Officer, provided an overview of the application and 
presented an aerial view of the site, site location, layout and elevational plans.  She 
advised the Committee that the current application was a re-submission of a previous 
application that had been refused planning permission in July 2018.  She referred 
Members to the letters of support detailed in the Update Note and advised of a further 
letter of support that had been received after publication of the Update Note.  Ms Parker 
reported on the amendments made to the application since it had been refused 
permission which included the removal of a garage to the rear of the property and the 
separation of the land to provide two driveways to serve the existing and new property.  
She referred to the increased parking provision of two spaces per property which was 
considered acceptable and highlighted that the Head of Highways and Traffic 
Management had raised no objections to the amended proposal.  She concluded by 
stating her view that the amended proposal addressed all the issues previously raised by 
Committee.

Mrs Sexton, public objector, spoke against the application.  Her main concerns were the 
increased parking on Crosby Grove, impact on health and the adverse impact of the 
proposed development on the character of the area.  

Mr Shepherd, Applicant, spoke in support of the application.  He referred to the previous 
reasons for refusal and reported on the amendments made to the scheme to address the 
Committee’s previous concerns.  He reported his view of the benefits of the scheme in 
terms of meeting the Council’s housing stock requirement and referred to the lack of 
objection from Head of Highways and Traffic Management and the letters of support 
received.

Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and for the 
reasons set out in the appendix to the minutes.

Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application.

10 PLANNING APPLICATION 18/0599 502 DEVONSHIRE ROAD, BLACKPOOL

The Committee considered planning application 18/0599 seeking planning permission for 
the erection of single storey rear extensions to form orangery and six bedrooms and 
internal alterations to increase overall number of bedrooms from 17 to 25( amendment 
to orangery approved under planning permission 17/0406) at 502 Devonshire Road.

Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, provided the Committee with an 
overview of the application and presented an aerial view of the site, site location, layout 
and elevational plans.  He referred to previous planning permission for extensions to the 
care home that had been granted by the Committee at its meeting in March 2018. The 
current application represented an amendment to the approved extensions to enlarge 
the orangery element by the addition of a 4.5 metres deep by 3 metres wide by 2.7 
metres high projection towards 504 Devonshire Road.  Mr Johnston referred to the 
Update Note that provided amendments to the officer’s report in that the inset distances 
from the boundary of 504 Devonshire Road were 0.92 metres and 1.20 metres.  



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2018

Mr McGauley, public objector, spoke against the application.  His main objections related 
to the size and proximity of the proposed development to the boundary of his property.

Mr McLoughney, Applicant, spoke in support of the application.  He reported his reasons 
for requiring the development in terms of the benefit for residents.  He referred to 
several amendments to the plans following consultation with planning officers.

The Committee considered the application and raised concerns that development had 
already commenced prior to planning permission being granted.  Mr Johnston clarified 
that the only construction that had taken place was in relation to the foundations which 
could be retained as a patio in the event that planning permission was refused.

The Committee considered that proposed development would have a detrimental impact 
on the amenity of the residents of the neighbouring property due to its size and proximity 
to the boundary.

Resolved:  That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the Appendix in the 
minutes.  

Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application.

11 PLANNING APPLICATION 18/0385 150 HARCOURT ROAD, BLACKPOOL

The Committee considered planning application 18/0385 seeking planning permission for 
the erection of two detached dwellinghouses including car parking and landscaping with 
vehicle turning area and vehicle access between 125 and 127 Powell Avenue following 
demolition of existing garage at 150 Harcourt Road.

Mr Shaw, Principal Planning Officer, provided the Committee with an overview of the 
application and presented an aerial view of the site, site location, layout and elevational 
plans.  He advised Members that the application was a re-submission of a previous 
application that had been refused by the Committee in July 2017 and subsequently 
dismissed on appeal in March 2018.  He reported on the main amendments to the 
application which included the scaling down of the properties to two single storey 
bungalows thereby reducing the additional traffic flows and the provision of two car 
parking spaces for each property within the curtilage.  Mr Shaw acknowledged that the 
width of the access road to the site could only accommodate one vehicle travelling in 
either direction.

Mr Shaw referred Members to paragraphs 9 and 10 of Planning Inspectorate Appeal 
Decision Letter attached to the Update Note that indicated the Inspector’s view that the 
drag distance for refuse bins and access for emergency vehicles were acceptable.

In response to questions from the Committee, Mr Allen, Highways and Traffic 
Development and Control Officer, referred to the Head of Highways and Traffic 
Management’s comments in the report that the proposed shared driveway was in 
accordance with the Council standards in terms of width, however it was acknowledged 
that there were no guidelines regarding the length of a shared driveway.  He referred to 
the Planning Inspector’s concerns regarding the effect on the amenity of residents 
immediately adjacent to the access and reported on amendments that went part way to 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2018

addressing those concerns.  

The Committee considered the application and raised concerns in terms of highway and 
pedestrian safety due to the width of the access road and the shared driveway. The 
Committee also considered that the proposed development would have a detrimental 
impact on the amenity of the occupants of the neighbouring properties in view of the size 
of the development and its proximity to nearby properties.

Resolved:  That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the Appendix in the 
minutes.  

Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application.

12 PLANNING APPLICATION 18/0471 LAND TO THE REAR OF MA KELLY'S, 44-46 QUEENS 
PROMENADE

The Committee considered planning application 18/0471 seeking planning permission for 
the erection of a part four/ part five storey building of 30 apartments plus basement with 
associated access and egress from Knowle Avenue, car parking for 25 vehicles, turning 
area, landscaping and boundary treatment, and provision of revised access and car 
parking layout to Ma Kelly's Showboat.   

 Mr Shaw, Principal Planning Officer, provided the Committee with an overview of the 
application and presented an aerial view of the site, site location, layout and elevational 
plans.  He reported that whilst there was no objection in principle to residential 
development in the location, in his view there were issues with the size, height, scale and 
design of the proposed development.  He referred Members to comments in the report 
from the Service Manager Public Protection that raised further issues in terms of the 
impact on future occupiers of the homes from their proximity to Ma Kelly’s Showboat.  
Mr Shaw raised further issues relating to insufficient parking provision, notwithstanding 
the sustainable location of the proposed development.

Resolved:  That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the Appendix in the 
minutes.  

Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application.

 
 
 
 
Chairman
 
(The meeting ended 8.25 pm)
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Governance Adviser
Tel: (01253) 477212
E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk


